

No. 02-964

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

GEORGE H. BALDWIN,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL REESE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HARDY MYERS

Attorney General of Oregon

PETER SHEPHERD

Deputy Attorney General

***MARY H. WILLIAMS**

Solicitor General

JANET A. KLAPSTEIN

ROBERT B. ROCKLIN

Assistant Attorneys General

400 Justice Building

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. State court proceedings	2
1. Criminal conviction and direct appeal	2
2. State post-conviction relief	3
B. Federal habeas corpus	8
1. District court	8
2. Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. Although Reese never identified a federal basis for his claim of ineffective assistance of appellate counsel in the state appellate courts, the Ninth Circuit concluded that he had fairly presented the claim.....	17
II. The Ninth Circuit’s rule improperly transforms the “fair presentation” requirement—where it is the state prisoner who must fairly present his claims to the state courts—into a “fair opportunity” requirement imposing a burden on the state appellate courts.	22
III. The Ninth Circuit’s rule fails to give proper respect to the role of state procedural rules in the exhaustion analysis.....	26

A. Oregon’s appellate courts do not, as a matter of course, review a trial court’s memorandum opinion to complete inadequately presented appellate claims.....	27
B. In an analysis that finds no support in this Court’s federal habeas corpus jurisprudence, the Ninth Circuit disregarded the effect of the State’s appellate procedural requirements, yet nonetheless concluded that its analysis satisfied comity concerns.	32
IV. The Court should use this case as an opportunity to clarify its test for fair presentation of federal claims to state courts.	35
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	3, 9
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982).....	24, 25, 26, 39
<i>Bennett v. Maass</i> , 131 Or. App. 557, 886 P.2d 1043, 1044 (1994), <i>rev denied</i> 321 Or. 47, 892 P.2d 1024 (1995).....	29
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....	14, 33, 45
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	14, 33, 34, 37
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950).....	15
<i>Daugharty v. Gladden</i> , 257 F.2d 750 (9 th Cir. 1958)	36
<i>Dougan v. Ponte</i> , 727 F.2d 199 (1st Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995).....	18, 25
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	14, 37
<i>Entertainment Research Group, Inc. v. Genesis Creative Group, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 1211 (9 th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506, 74 U.S. 506, 19 L.Ed. 264 (1869).....	15

<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	15, 18, 22
<i>Garcez v. Freightliner Corporation</i> , 188 Or. App. 397, ___ P.3d ___ (2003).....	29
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	25
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9 th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	39
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	5
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	17, 25, 45
<i>Krummacher v. Gierloff</i> , 290 Or. 867, 627 P.2d 458 (1981)	4
<i>Lichau v. Baldwin</i> , 166 Or. App. 411, 999 P.2d 1207 (2000).....	28
<i>Lichau v. Baldwin</i> , 333 Or. 350, 39 P.3d 851 (2002)	28
<i>Lyons v. Crawford</i> , 232 F.3d 666 (2000), as modified by 247 F.3d 904 (9 th Cir. 2001)	10, 18, 19
<i>Mallory v. Smith</i> , 27 F.3d 991 (4 th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Martens v. Shannon</i> , 836 F.2d 715 (1 st Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Nadworny v. Fair</i> , 872 F.2d 1093 (1 st Cir. 1989).....	35

<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928).....	44
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	34, 36, 43
<i>Palmer v. State of Oregon</i> , 318 Or. 352, 867 P.2d 1368 (1994)	3
<i>Petrucelli v. Combe</i> , 735 F.2d 684 (2 nd Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	15, 23, 24, 25, 36
<i>Pratt v. Armenakis</i> , 335 Or. 35, 56 P.3d 920 (2002)	30
<i>Reynolds v. Lampert</i> , 170 Or. App. 780, 13 P.3d 1038 (2000).....	29
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Balfour</i> , 311 Or. 434, 814 P.2d 1069 (1991)	3, 6
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 327 Or. 622, 969 P.2d 1006 (1998)	41
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 114 Or. App. 557, 836 P.2d 737 (1992).....	2
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 128 Or. App. 323, 876 P.2d 317 (1994).....	3
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 134 Or. App. 629, 894 P.2d 1268 (1995).....	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	43

<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	31
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	44
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 279 F.3d 782 (9 th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	31
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	26, 27

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	44
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e)(1).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2)	38
Judiciary Act of February 5, 1867, c. 28, § 1, 14 Stat. 385-386	15
Judiciary Act of March 27, 1868, c. 34, § 2, 15 Stat. 44.....	15
Judiciary Act of March 3, 1885, c. 353, 23 Stat. 437.....	15
Or. Const. art. I, § 11	4, 43

Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.510.....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.530.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.640.....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.660.....	7, 29
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 138.510-138.680	3
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4, 40
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	31
Or. R. App. P. 5.45.....	28
Or. R. App. P. 5.90(1)(b)	6
Or. R. App. P. 9.05(4).....	30
Or. R. App. P. 9.20(2).....	30
